# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

CHAP. 101

Sec. 13. Acceptance of charter, meetings for; subsequent meetings. This charter may be accepted at any time within two years from its approval by the governor, but only one meeting to vote thereon shall be called in any one calendar year.

Guy E. Flagg may call all meetings of the village corporation previous to the acceptance of the charter and the election of officers, and notify the persons entitled to vote therein to meet at some suitable time and place in said village by publishing a notice of said meeting in the Lewiston Evening Journal at least seven days before such meeting, and by posting a notice of said meeting at some public place in said village at least seven days before such meeting. All subsequent meetings shall be called and notified by the overseers as town meetings are called and notified by the selectmen; Guy Flagg, above named person, being authorized to preside at any meeting previous to the acceptance of the charter until the meeting is organized and until a moderator shall have been chosen by ballot and sworn; at all meetings of the village a moderator shall be chosen in the manner and with the same power as in town meetings.

Sec. 14. Piney Heights Beach and Country Club, Inc., authorized to sell to village corporation. The Piney Heights Beach and Country Club, Inc., is hereby authorized to sell, convey, lease, or otherwise dispose of any and all real estate or interests therein which it now has, to the Piney Heights Beach and Country Club Village Corporation, and said latter corporation is hereby authorized to purchase, take title to, lease or otherwise acquire said real estate or interests therein, and to hold, manage and control the same for the benefit of said village corporation, and the members thereof, and for the purpose of enabling the village corporation to accomplish the objects for which it was created.

Approved April 7, 1925.

#### Chapter 101.

An Act to Enable the City of Lewiston to Issue Bonds for School Purposes. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. City of Lewiston authorized to issue bonds to construct school house. To construct a school house in the city of Lewiston, the city of Lewiston is authorized to issue its bonds in an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars, said bonds to be issued serially and to be payable at five thousand dollars per year and to be issued at a rate of interest not to exceed four and one-half per cent. Said bonds shall issue under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer and the coupons attached thereto shall have the printed signature of the treasurer.

Sec. 2. Local referendum provided for; form of ballot; conduct of election. This act shall be submitted for approval or rejection to the qualified voters of the city of Lewiston at an election to be held on the first Tuesday in October in the year nineteen hundred and twenty-five, and warrants shall be issued for such election in the manner now provided by law for the holding of municipal elections, notifying and warning the qualified voters of said city to meet in the several ward meetings of said city, there to cast their ballot concerning the approval or rejection of this act.

Said ballot shall be in the form provided by law when a constitutional amendment is submitted to the vote of the people. The provisions of law relating to the preparation of voting lists for municipal elections shall apply to such election and said election shall in all other respects be conducted as municipal elections in said city are now conducted by law, and the results thereof shall be determined in the manner now provided by law for the determination of the election of mayor. If a majority of the valid ballots deposited as aforesaid shall favor the acceptance of this act, then this act shall take effect on the date of its acceptance by the voters, and the mayor shall forthwith make proclamation of the fact.

Approved April 8, 1925.

#### Chapter 102.

An Act to Authorize Portland University to Confer Certain Degrees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to confer degrees until July 1, 1926. Portland University, a corporation organized under the general laws of the state of Maine, is hereby authorized until July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-six, to confer the degree of bachelor of commercial science (B. C. S.) after three full years of study; and the degree of bachelor of secretarial science (B. S. S.) after three full years of study.

Approved April 9, 1925.

#### Chapter 103.

An Act Relating to the Organization of the Lewiston Police Commission, and to the Salaries of the Chief of Police, Captains and Inspectors of the Police Department.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 37, sec. 5; relating to organization of Lewiston police commission and of department, amended. Section five